

The Mizoram Gazette Published by Authority

Vol. XX Aizawl, Friday 22 3. 1991 Chaiatra 1 S.E. 1913 Issue No. 12(A)

Government of Mizoram PART I

Appointments, Postings, Transfers, Powers, Leave and other Personal Notices and Orders.

(ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR)

NOTIFICATIONS

No. A.22012/1/87-AGR/pt, the 22nd March, 1991. In the interest of public service, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order Transfer and posting of the following Group 'A' Officers under Agriculture Department as shown below and until further order:-

Sl.No.	Name of Officers.	present post held.	New place of posting with designation.
1.	Pu P.Kar.	D.A.O, Kolasib.	P.O., N.E.C., Dtc. of Agriculture.
2.	Pu Kamlova.	A.I.O., i/c Thing-dawl Farm.	D.A.O., Kolasib.
3.	Pu V.P. Vanlalyuana.	Dy. Director(Admn.) Dte. of Agriculture.	A.I.O., Dte. of Agricul- ture.

Sl.No. 3 Shall move immediately. Sl.No.1 shall join his new post w.e.f. 1.4.91 (After Pu H.Lalluaia is released on superannuation pension) and then Sl.No.2.

NO.A.32012/6/86-AGR, the 20th March,1991. The Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order promotion of Pu B.D. Tyagi, Fishery Officer, to the post of Assistant Director of Fisheries in the scale of pay of Rs.2200-75-2800-EB-100-4000/-pm. plus usual allowances as admissible under rules from time to time in Mizoram, with immediate effect.

The appointment is made against the permanent post of Assistant Director of Fisheries converted vide No.A.11012/1/86-AR Dt.10.11.86.

Thuama,
Deputy Secretary to the Covt. of Mizoram,
Agriculture Department.

No. MAE. 3/91/1, the 19th March, 1991. The Governor of Mizoram is Pleased to faccord sanction to the creation of one post of Private Secretary to Deputy Speaker on a pay scale of Rs. 2200-75-2800-EB-100-4000/- temporarily for the period upto 29.2.1992. The post should be co-terminus with the Hon'ble Leputy Speaker.

The expenditure is debitable to the head:

2011		State Legislature
02	-	State Legislature
103		Legislative Assembly
103(1)		Assembly Secretariat (Voted)
103(1)(1)		Salary (N.P)

This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide U.O.NO. FIN-3169/90 dated 8.3.1991.

H.L.Chunga,
Secretary,
Mizoram Legislative Assembly: Aizawl.

No.A.11013/3/89-PHE 131. the 22nd March, 1991.

To

The Chief Engineer, PHE Mizoram: Aizawl.

Subj:— Creation of new Temporary Division and posts under Public Health Engineering Department.

With reference to your letter No.A.11013/1/89/CE/PHE/1 dt.13.6.1989 on the subject indicated above, I am directed to convey the sanction of Governor of Mizoram to the Creation of Temporary Additional Chief Engi-

neer posts and Lunglei Water	Supply Project Division and posts with scale of
	of their subject to availability of fund for a period
upto 29. 2.1992.	and the control of th

Sl. No.	Name of Post.	Scale of pay	No of post created	Health of Account
1	2	3	. 4	5

1. STRENGTHENING OF CE'S OFFICE

Additional CE, by Rs. 4107-125-4850keeping the post of SE (monitoring) 150-5300 P.M. abeyance.

2215-Water Supply and Sanitation 01-Water Supply. 001-Direction/Administration (CE PHE Office) 001 (1) (1)-salary
(a) Pay & Allowances (b) L.T.C.

LUNGLEI WATER SUPPLY PROJECT DIVISION

(a)	Executive Engin	eer- 3000-100-3500-	1	2215-Water Su
•		E3-125-4500		🐣 & Sanitati
(b)	S.D.O (T.C)	- 2200-/5-2300-	1 .	Of-Waler Su
• •	` ,	EB-100-4000		001-Direction
(c)	D.A.	- 2000-60-2300-	1	ministra'io 001 (2) Admi
(-)	. —	EB-75-3200		tion.
(d)	H.A.	- 1640-60-2600-	1	tion.
(4)	11.11	EB-75-2900	- 	
(a)	A.D.A.	- 1640-60-2600-	2	
(6)	A,D.A.	EB-75-2900	. 4	
CO	TE	- 1640-60-2600-	1	
(1)	J.E.	EB-75-2900	1	
(-)	Dunftman II	1400 40 1200	^	
(g)	Draftman-II	- 1400-40-1800	2	
41-3	A ##	EB-50-2300		
(n)	Overseer-II		$c_{i,j}(\mathbf{l}_{i,j} > j)$	
	****	EB-50-2300	2	
(1)	U.D.C.	- 1400-1600-50-2300	2	•
		EB-60-2600	7 <u>.</u> 1	
(j)	L.D.C.	- 1200-30-1560-	2	•
		EB-40-2040		
(k)	Driver			
		EB-25-1500	**	. ,
(l)	Peon	- 800-15 - 1010	3	
	₹ 14 ±	EB-20-1150		- -
r (m)	Chowkider	- 800 15-1010-	1	

20-1150 ·

er Supply anitation er Supply ction & Adstra'ion AdministraThis issues with the concurrence of Planning and Finance Department vide their U.O. NO. 28014/18/89-90/PLG dt. 24 4.1990 and Fin-2981/90 dt. 26.2.1991 respectively.

RINGLUIA,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Mizora n,
Public Health Engineering Department.

No. A. 19018/1/82-SPY, the 22nd March, 1991. In partial modification of this Deptt's Notification issued under memo No.A.12026/2/88-SPY dated 16/2/1990 and in the interest of Public Services the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order temporary transfer of the Headquarters of Pu R.K.Laldailova, Deputy Director, (Flying Squad) Food & Civil Supplies, Aizawl to Saiha for the period from 16.2. 1990 to 31.3.1991.

During the period the Officer is allowed to draw SCA at the rate as admissible in Chhimtuipui District.

F.L.R. Siama, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Food & Civil Supplies Department,

No.A. 32013/1/89-P&E/262, the 19th March, 1991. In partial modification of this Department's Notification numbers A.32013/1/89-P&E/260 Dt. 15. 2. 1991 and A. 32013/1/89-P&E 261 Dt. 15. 2. 191. and in the interest of Public Service the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order transfer and posting of the following Superintending Engineers Power & Electricity Department and post them to the places as shown against their names with immediate effect and until further orders.

S'. Name of Officers No.		Present place of posting.	New place of Posting.		
1.	V.V.R. Murthy	Superintending Engineer, Electri- cal (Planning).	Superintending Engineer, Aizawl Electrical Circle.		
2.	Liannghinglova Pachuau	Superintending Engineer, Aizawl Electrical Circle	Superintending Engineer, Electrical Lunglei Circle.		

VANHELA PACHUAU, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Power & Electricity Department. No.B.140.5/32/89-F1F/Pt/35(A), the 18th March, 1991. It is hereby notified for information of all concerned that the Department of Environment and Forest, Government of Mizoram, is appointed to sign the Deed of Guarantee for and on behalf of Government of Mizoram towords the implementation of Teak plantation (Bank Financing) Scheme in Mizoram. The Scheme is experimentally being implemented in Zawlnuam R.D. Block Area.

The Department of Environment and Forest is, further, appointed to act as Nodal Department for implementation of the Scheme with the following vested responsibilities:

- (i) for providing necessary technical guidance to the loanees,
- (ii) in supervision of plantation and follow up works,
- (iii) in monitoring the progress of plantation works,
- (iv) to follow up the loan till its proper repayment by the beneficiaries,
- (v) to obtain a bond from borrower authorising Covernment right to recover the amount of loan and interest by means of applying Chapter VI of the Mize District (Land and Revenue) Rules, 1967 in case of default.

F. Pahnuna, Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram.

No.A. 22012/4/89- Pers (B), the 18th March, 1991. In the interest of Public service, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to allow Pu C. Lalchhuana, DCSO, Lunglei to function as P.S. to Vice Chairman, High power Committee for Lunglei District in addition to his own duties with immediate effect and until further orders without any financial benefit whatsoever.

H. Lal Thiamuana, Commissioner & Secy. to the Govt. of Mizoram.

No.A.19018/85/90-HMP, the 18th March, 1991. Consequent upon expiry of his deputation term, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order repatriation of Pu G.D.Sharma. Forensic Science Officer in Police Department to his parent Department i.e. Govt. of Gujarat with effect from 1.4.91.

F.L.R.Siama, Home Commissioner.

No.A. 19013/3/91-GHH, the 22nd March, 1991. On his services being placed at the disposal of Governor, Mizoram vide message No.38176/MS 3 C dt. 19.2.19910. from Military Secretary, Army Headquarters, DHQ, New Delhi, Governor of Mizoram is pleased to appoint Capt. Subhrant Shankar (IC 43508) 20 JAK RIF as ADC to Governor, Mizoram on deputation basis initially for a period of 2 (two) years on his own grade pay plus deputation duty allowance and all other allowance as admissible under rules under Govt, of mizoram as amended from time to time with effect from 18.3.91. (A/N).

The deputation will be governed by the terms and conditions laid down in Govt. of India, Ministry of Defence's letter No.13(1)/D(pay/Services)dt. 29.5.1987 as amended from time to time.

The appointment is made against the post of ADC to Governor created vide order No.GSM/ESTT/3/87 dt.31.9.87 and last retained vide No.A. 11011/1/89-GHH dt.13.3.91.

> Prabhat Singh, Secretary to Governor. Mizoram: Aizawl.

No.A. 22012/39/90- Pers(B), the 22nd March, 1991. In the interest of public service the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order fixation of the pay scale of the post of Joint Secretary to the Government of Mizoram created under order No. A. 11013/4/87-SAE dt. 6.11.87 at Rs. 4500-5700 per month with immediate effect.

This supersedes the order issued under No.A. 22012/39/90-Pers(B) of 19.12.90.

H. Lal Thlamuana, Commissioner/Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

Government of Mizoram

PART—II (A)

NOTIFICATION

No.LAD/VC-31/90/part, the 18th March, 1991. Nomination of Pu R. Rokima as a member of Chandmary 'W' Village Council notified under this Department letter No.LAD/VC-31/90/Part dt 8.3.91 appearing at Sl.No.5 of the Annexure is cancelled.

Further, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of section 3 of the Lushai Hills District (Village Councils) Act. 1953. the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to nominate the following persons as members of Chandmary Village Council.

1. Pu R.Lalpianga

2. Pu Rokhawmliana

No. LAD/VC-31/90/LLI/59-A, the 22nd March, 1991. No.LAD/VC-31/90/LLI/59. The Governor of Mizoram is pleased to cancell nomination of Pu Thanrehlova and Pu Sangvunga as members of Pangzawi Village Council (LLI Dist) conveyed under this Deptt. letter No.LAD/VC-31/90/UEI/18 dt 17:12.90 (SI.No.39)

Further, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of section 3 of the Lushai Hills District (Village Councils) / Act, 1953, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to nominate Pu J.L. Hmangaiha and Pu Lalnuntluanga as members of Pangzawl V/C.

No. LAD/VC-12/89/174 the 22nd. March, 1991. In exercise of the powers conferred by section 26 (a) of the Lushai Hills District (Village Councils) Act, 1953 and on the recommendation of the Resettlement Committee in its meeting on 25.1.91 the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to open a new Village to be known as Ralvawng Village' on Lunglei to Haulawng P.W.D. Road.

Further, The New Ralvawng Village is established for shifting of the old Ralvawng Village. It is therefore notified that all the Villagers now living at old Ralvawng Village should shift to the New Ralvawng Village with immediate effect.

> H. Raltawna,
> Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoran,
> Local Administration Deptt. Local Administration Deptt.

No. LRR/A-154/88 the 18th March, 1991. In partial modification of this dapartment's Notification of even nuber dated 29.3.89, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to terminate the existing Secretary of Site Allotment Advisory Board, Biate and appoint a new Secretary as mentioned below with immediate effect.

EXISTING BOARD SECRETARY

NEW SECRETARY APPOINTED

Pu Maisawiii Teacher, High School. Pu Malsawmthanga,

Shri C. Lalrohlua.

The terms and conditions of his appointment will be as per this department's fication referred to above notification referred to above

NO. LRR/A-132/83, the 18th March, 1991. In supersession of this department's notification of even number dated 19.2.90 and dated 5.7.90, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitude Site Allotment Advisory Board in connection, with allotment of house sites within TLABUNG Station Areas for a period of three years and unless otherwise dissolved earlier by the competent authority.

1.	Pu Duhawma, MCS, ADC,-Tlabung		Chairman
2.	Head Assit, SDO's Office, Tlabung		Secretary.
3.	President, Village Council, Tabung	_	Member.
4.	President, Village council, Zodin Veng, Tlabung		do
5.	President, YMA, Tlabung Branch		do
6.	Pastor, Baptist Church		do
7.	Pu H.K. Chakma, MLA	_	-do
8.	Pu P. Sangliana		Preminent Member
9.	Pu Lalmawithanga		—do— —do—
	Pu J. Chhandama		dodo
	Pu P. Khuangliana	_	dodo

The Board will function as recommending authority in respect of applications received for allotment of lands in the Station areas concerned. The Board will have no executive, administrative or financial powers.

K. Malsawma, Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Revenue Department.

ORDER

No.A.45011/6/90-PERS(B), the 18th March, 1991. The Governor of Mizoram is pleased to accord sanction to the retention of 5(Five) temporary post of Asstt. Conservator of Forest in the E&F Department, Government of Mizoram for a further period with effect from 1.3.1991 to 29.2.1992 in the scale of pay Rs. 2200-75-2800-100-4000/-under the Head of Accounts 2406-Forest&Wildlife.01-Forestry-001 - Direction & Administration,001 (1) -Direction,001 (1) (1)-Salary.

This issued with the concurrence of Finance Department's U.O.NO.FIN-3093/90 4.3.1991.

H.Lal Thlamuana, Commissioner & Secy. to the Govt. of Mizoram.

No.C-28012/MIZ-804/88-COMTAX, the 18th March, 1991. In exercise of the power conferred by sub clause (b) of sub section 4 of section 7 of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, read with Rule 9 (1) 2 (3) of the Central Sales Tax (Registration & Turnover) Rules, 1957, the Registration of the under mentioned firm is hereby cancelled with immediate offect as the proprietor has ceased to carry on his /her business.

NAME OF FIRM WITH LOCATION

REGISTRATION NO.

Canteen store Deptt.
C/o 4053027,M.K. Balawant Singh
Chbimtuipui District.

MIZ-804

No.C,28012/MIZ-793/88-COMTAX, the 18th March, 1991. In exercise of the power conferred by sub clause(b) of sub section 7 of the central Sales Tax Act, 1956, read with Rule 9(1) 2(3) of the Central Sales Tax(Registration & Turnover) Rules, 1957, the Registration of the under mentioned firm is hereby cancelled with immediate effect as the proprietor has ceased to carry on his business.

NAME OF FIRM WITH LOCATION

REGN.NO

Unit canteen, Hnahthial

MIZ-793

No.C-28/12/MIZ-480/88-COMTAX/11, the 18th March, 1991. In exercise of the power conferred by sub clause (b) of sub section 4 of seceion 7 of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, read with Rule 9 (1) 2 (3) of the Central Sales Tax (Registration & Turnover) Rules, 1957, the Registration of the under mentioned firm is hereby Cancelled with immediate effect as the proprietor has ceased to carry on his /her business.

NAME OF FIRM WITH LOCATION.

REGISTRATION NO.

Canteen Officer 331 mtn Bde Lunglei. MIZ - 480

No.C.28012/ MIZ-807/88- CMTAX/54, the 18th March,1991. In exercise of the-power conferred by sub clause(b) of section 4 of section 7 of the Central Sales-Tax Act 1956, read with Rule 9 (1) 2 (3) of the Central Sales Tax (Registration & Turnover) Rules, 1957, the Registration of the under mentioned firm is hereby cancelld with immediate effect as the proprietor has ceased to carry on his business.

NAME OF FIRM WITH LOCATION

REGN. NO

Unit Canteen C/o Commandant 28 CRPF

MIZ-807

No. C.28012/MIZ-1321/88-COMTAX/6, the 18th March, 1991. In exercise of the power conferred by sub clause(b) of sub section 4 section 7 of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, read with Rule 9 (1) 2 (3)of the Central Sales Tax(Registration & Turnover) Rules, 1957, the Registration of the under mentioned firm is hereby cancelled with immediate effect as the proprietor has ceased to carry on his business.

NAME OF FIRM WITH LOCATION

REGN. NO.

Three Brothers Enterprise.

MIZ-1321

No.C-28012/MIZ-481/88-COMTEX/6, the 18th March, 1991. In exercise of the power conferred by sub clause (b) of section 4 of section 7 of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, read wish Rule 9 (1) 2 (3) of the Central Sale Tax (Registration & Turnover) Rule, 1957, the Registration of the under mentioned firm is hereby Cancelled with immediate effect as the proprietor has ceased to carry on his/her business.

NAME OF FIRM WITH LOCATION

REGISTRATION NO.

Canteen Stores Deptt. C/o Canteen Officer S.Kumaon Lunglei.

MIZ-481

No. C. 28012/ MIZ-794/88—COMTAX, the 18th March, 1991. In exercice of the power conferred by sub clause (b) of sub section 4 of section 7 of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, read with Rule 9 (1) 2(3) of the Central Sales Tax (Registration & Turnover) Rules, 1957, the Registration of the under mentioned firm is hereby cancelled with immediate effect as the proprietor has ceased to carry on his business.

NAME OF FIRM WITH LOCATION Unit Canteen 202 Mtr Bde REGN - NO MIZ-794

Lallunghnema, Commissioner of Taxes, Mizoram, Aizawl.

NO.A 11011/1/80-APT (A), the 20th March, 1990. The Governor of Mizoram is pleased to accord sanction to the retention of temporary posts under Government of Mizoram as enclosed in the Annexure for another period of one year from 1.3.1991 to 29.3.1992

The expenditure is debitable to the Head of Accounts as shown in the Annexure

This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide their UO. NO, FIN.2781'90 dt. 16.5.1991

P. Lungliana
Peputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

1		3	4	5	6
6.	Administrative Officer (Non-Gazetted)	26	Rs. 1640-60-2600-EB-75-2900	No.A11011/1/80-4 dt. 9.3,90	APT(A)Pt 2053-Dist. Admn. 094-other establishment. 094(1)-Sub-Divisional Estt.
				·	Aizawl/Lunglei/Saiha 094(4)(5)(6) G.C. 094(5)-G.C. Lunglei 094(1)(1)-
				**************************************	2094(2)(1) 094(6)(1)-Salary,Aizawl/Lung- lei/Saiha.
	Addl. Dy. Commissioner, Aizawl.	·· 1	Rs. 3700-125-4700-150-5000/-	dt. 9.3.90	PR(A)Pt 2053-District. Admn. 1093-Dist. Establishment. 1093(1)-D.C. Aizawl.
8	Addl. Dy. Commr. Lunglei.	1	Rs. 3700-125-4700-150-5000/-	dt. 9.3.90	APT(A)Pt 2053-Dist. Admn. 093-Dist. Establishment 093(2)-D.C. Lunglei.
9.	Addl. District Magistrate (Judicial) Aizawl.	1	Rs. 3700-125-4700-150-5000/-	No.A.11011/1/80-A dt. 9.3.90	APT(A)Pt 2014-Administration of
10.	Divisional Commr.	ŀ	Rs. 5900–200–6700/–	dt. 9.3.90	PT _(A) Pt 202(5)-Sectt. General Service 090(5)-G.A.D. 090(5)(1)-Salary
11.	. Commissioner Food & Civil Supply	:10	Rs. 5900–200–6700/-	dt. 9.3.90	PT(A)Pt 2251-Sectt. Social Welfare 690(4)-Civil Supply 090(4)(1)-Salary
	R.C.C.F. Mizoram		Rs. 7300-100-7600/-	No.A.11011/1/80-A	PT(A)Pt 2406-Forestry & ildlife 01-Forestry 001-Direction & Admn. 001(1)-Direction 001(1 (1)-Salary.

1.	2	3	4	5	6
13.	Commissioner, Home Deptt.	1 Rs	. 5900-200-6700/-	No.A.11011/1/80-APT dt. 9.3.90	(A)Pt 2052-Sectt. Service. 090-Secreta riat. 090(3)-Home Deptt. 090(3)(1)-Salary.
14.	Principal Secy. to the Govt. of Mizoram	l Rs.	7300-7600/-	No.A.11011/1/80- APT(A)Pt. dt. 9.3.90	2052-Sectt. Service 090-Secretariat 090(8)-Appointment. 093(8)(1)-Salary.
15.	Aizawl Town Administrator		3000-100-3500- 125-4500/-	No.A.11011/1/80-AP1 (A)Pt. dt. 9.3.90	
16.	Jt. Director, Supply & Transport-cum-Senior Liaison Officer, Calcutta	1 Rs.	3000-100-3500- 125-4500/-	No.A.11011/1/80- APT(A)Pt dt.9.3.90	270-Other Administration Service 15-Guest House Govt. Hostel. 115(5)-Circuit House at Shillong.
17.	Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram	1 Rs.	4500-100-5700/-	No.A.11011/1/80- APT(A)Pt dt. 9.3.90	2052-Sectt. General Services 090-Secretariat 090(8)(1)-DP & AR 090(8)(1)-Salary.
18.	Excise Commissioner	1 Rs. 5	900-6700/	No.A.11011/1/80- APT(A)Pt dt. 9.3.90	2039-State Excise 001(1)-Direction 001(1)(1)-Salary
19.	Political Assistant to CM	1 Rs. 3	500/-fixed	No.A.11011/1/80- APT(A) dt. 23.5,90	2013-Council of Minister Dy. Mins. 101(1)(1)-Salary.
20.	Secretary, I & P.R.		000-100-3500- B-125-5000/-	No.AAG/77/120 dt. 7.3.90	2251-Secretariat, Social Services. 090(5)-Information & Publicity 090(5)(1) Salary.

ANNEXURE TEMPORARY POSTS OF HEAD OF DEPARTMENT AND OTHER POSTS UNDER DP&AR(B) DEPARTMENT

Sl.N	lo. Name of post	No.of post Filled Vacant	Scale of pay	Last sanction retention order number & Date	Head of Accounts
1	2	3	4	5	6
1.	Director of Animal Husbandry & Vety	1 Rs.3700-125	5-4700-150-5000/-	No.A.11011/1/80-APT(A)Pt dt. 9.3.90	2403-Animal Husbandry 001-Direction & Admn. 001(2)-Administration 01(2)(1)-Salary
2.	Director of Rehabilitation	1 Rs. 3700 -125	5-4700-150-5000/-	No.A.11011/1/80-APT(A) Pt dt. 9.3.90	2235-Social Security & Welfare. 01-Rehabilitation. 001-Direction & Admn. 01/(1)(1)-Salary
3.	Deputy Secretary, DP&AR	1 Rs.3700 -125-	470 01 <i>5</i> 0- 5 000/	No.A.11011/1/80-APT(A) Pt dt. 9.3.90	2052-Estt.Genral Services 0:0-Secretariat 090(1)-DP&AR (E) 0(1)(1)-Saláry
4.	Director Social Welfare	1 Rs.3700-125-	4 700-150-500 0/-	No.A.11011/1/80-APT(A) dt. 9.2.90	2035-Social Security & Welfare 01-Social Welfare 001-Direction & Admin 001(1)-Direction 0(1)(1)-Salary
5.	Sub-Dy. Magistrate	4 Rs.220)-75-28	803-E8-100-4000/-	No.A.11011/1/80-APT(A) Pt dt. 9.3.90	2033-Dist-Admn. 094-Other establishment 094(1)-Sub-Divisional Estt. Aizawl/Lung- lei/Saiha. 04(1)(1)-Salary

No.A.12012/2/89-LDC/GEN/14, the 25th October, 1990. Subject to discharge without notice and without assigning any reasons thereof, the Lai Autonomous District Council is pleased to appoint Pu ST. Kamthanga S/O Erangsua of Vawmbuk as Assistant Education Officer in the scale of pay of Rs 2200-75-2800-EB-100-4000 Pm plus other allowances as admissible under the existing rules with effect from the date he joins duty.

The appointment is made vice Pu C. Lianvunga who is posted to Finance & Account Officer.

The appointment is also subject to qualify B.Ed. within 2 years.

B. Thanchunga,
Chief Executive Member.
Lai Autonomous District Council, Lawngtlai.

No.H.11012/1/90-91/LAD/69 (A), the 22nd October, 1990. In exercise of the power confered by section 5 of chapter 111 of the Pawi Lakher Regional Council (Election to Village Councils) Rules, 1955, the Executive Committee of the Mara Autonomous District Council is pleased to fix the day of 17th V.C.General Election of all Village Council under the Mara Autonomous District Council on 31.10.90(Wednesday) with the polling time form 7:00 am. to 4:00 pm.

S.Pailei,

Executive Member (LAD)

Mara Autonomous District Council, Saiha.

No.A.22013 /1/88-P&E/88, the 19th March, 1991 In partial modification of this Department's of even no Dt 21.12.90 transfer and posting of S.Biswas, Sub-Divisional Officer, Lawngthi Electrical Sub- division and Shri Joy Kumar, Assistant Engineer, Chief Engineer Office is hereby cancelled and the Officers will continue in their present places of posting untill Jurther order.

Vanhela Pachuan, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Power & Electricity Department.